

## GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PUKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Peshawar, Dated the 25th Oct, 2023

## NOTIFICATION:

**No.VoI-I/APP&MC/CP Fund/2022-23** In exercise of power conferred by section 37 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Financial Management Act, 2022, the Secretary Finance is pleased to notify that the Contributory Provident Fund 2022 Scheme has been established for the employees mentioned in CP Fund rules 2022, Clause 2, sub clause f (i) & (ii) who join service or regularized on or after 7<sup>th</sup> June, 2022. In this regard, necessary amendments in the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servant Act, 1973 has already been enacted through the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servant (Amendment) Act, 2022, Act No X of 2022. Subsequently, the Contributory Provident Fund Rules, 2022 have also been duly notified by the Finance Department vide Notification No. SOSR-II/FD/2-4/2021/Cabinet dated 19<sup>th</sup> August, 2022.

It is further notified that in case of District or Tehsil Government employees, receiving salaries from Account IV as already in practice for other funds such as Benevolent Fund or Retirement Benefit and Death Compensation, the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa may either follow the same practice or if this arrangement causes undue delay in transferring of fund then deduct at source an equal amount from the PFC share of District/Tehsil Government. This at source deduction will be made in the month following the month in which the deductions were made from the employees through HR payroll.

## SECRETARY FINANCE DEPARTMENT

## Endst: No. & Date Even.

A Copy of the above is forwarded for information to:

- 1. All Administrative Secretaries, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Director Treasury and Accounts, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. The Director, Local Fund Audit, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. All the DAOs/DCA, Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- The Director FMIU, with the request to upload the same on Finance Department Website.
- 7. The Private Secretary to Secretary, Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. The Private Secretary to Controller General of Accounts, Islamabad.
- 9. The Private Secretary to Special Secretary (Admin & Regulation), Finance Department.

Hendlen

(NAVEED ALAM KHAN) DEPUTY DIRECTOR (PENSION CELL)